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Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item
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the back of this agenda (we recommend that you read this document if you
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May.
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Questions
Q1: Suzanne Audrey
It is my understanding that the Audit Committee is responsible for oversight of the Council's accounts, financial
performance and governance arrangements. I was, therefore, very concerned to learn that the Audit
Committee on March 16 discussed the governance of council-owned Bristol Energy but members had not been
told that a new managing director of the firm had been appointed that same day.
Why was this important fact about governance of Bristol Energy not provided for the Audit Committee?
Answer
The Council’s Audit Committee is responsible for oversight of the Council's accounts, financial performance and
governance arrangements and as agreed with the Audit Committee the Committee would monitor the
governance, risk management and financial controls of the Councils subsidiary companies by means of reports
from the Group Audit & Risk Committee, the Annual Governance Statement and reports produced by the
Councils Internal and External Auditors. It is understood that they can at any point request additional
information should matters arise requiring further detail.
At the Audit Committee meeting on 16 March 2020 following exclusion of the press and public the Committee
was provided with a verbal update by the External Auditors Grant Thornton on Bristol City Council’s Statement
of Accounts in relation to Bristol Energy and a wider discussion ensued.
It is not the duty of the Council’s Audit Committee to carry out functions that properly belong to others, such as
the company’s management or to undermine the responsibility of the Board, Auditors and Company own Audit
& Risk Committee.
The respective Company Board is responsible to direct the strategic & operational delivery of the company,
which includes selecting, appointing, supporting and reviewing the performance of the Manging Director
(subject to any reserved matters within the articles of association). In relation to the new appointment being
made on the 16 March 2020, the appropriate decision making process was followed and underway on the day
in question and the relevant information will be incorporated in the scheduled and or requested reports to the
Council’s own Audit Committee.

Q2: Suzanne Audrey
With reference to Q1, the failure to give the Audit Committee this important piece of advice seems to
undermine the role of the committee.
What measures are in place to ensure that the Audit Committee is provided with the information they need to
do their job properly?
Answer
The Council’s Audit Committee is not being given advice in relation to strategic & operational company matters,
but will be provided with an assurance report from the Group Audit & Risk Committee, Annual Governance
Statement which explains the processes and procedures in place to enable the subsidiary companies to carry
out their functions effectively, reports produced by the Councils internal and external auditors and any other
subsequent reports requested. These reports are intended to provide oversight of the companies and enable
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the Council’s Audit Committee to consider key matters of their own initiative which may lead to the request for
more detailed work, if there are areas of concern.
The Council ensures that there is adequate cooperation within the group (and individual companies within the
group) and with external auditors to enable the Council’s Audit Committee to discharge its responsibilities
effectively.
Q3: Councillor Clive Stevens
The Performance Outturn Report shows that the affordable housing target has been missed. That’s a real
tragedy for the hundreds of people who will be affected. My point on this is that we need a higher target, it was
400/year (p49) BCP425, “Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol” I calculate we need
more like 1,000 a year In Bristol to satisfy needs by 2035. My question to OSMB members is a more general
one: do you feel you scrutinise adequately the choice of Key Performance Indicators and targets that are used
to measure and judge success? (My supplementary Q will be on affordable housing targets).
Answer
Members’ receive the performance reports to assist in developing the work programme for scrutiny, the
indicators are those identified as priorities by officers and cabinet.
Q4: Councillor Clive Stevens
The Corporate Risk Report to OSMB is dated 21/1/20. But Cabinet’s (for tomorrow) is bang up to date. As I feel
that Scrutiny is still hindered by this administration and I want to know why. My question is why wasn’t the
latest risk report supplied to OSMB?
Answer
The Q4 report was not ready for OSMB on 1 June as it was planned to be brought to Cabinet on the 2 June. It
was agreed therefore that Q3 would be published for information and Q4 would be ready for a full item on the
next OSMB agenda.

Statements
S1: David Redgewell
On the Coronavirus Transport Network issues.
We would like to know what progress is being made of marking out bus stops in South Gloucestershire, Bristol
City Council, Banes, North Somerset and WECA Mayoral Transport Authority.
For social distancing, including managing local Railway stations, including Bristol Temple Meads, Bath Spa Bristol
Parkway and Weston Super Mare.
Access by bus service by route s36 and 96 to south Bristol hospital urgently need to operate evening and
Sunday services from Bristol city centre to Brislington and to Knowle and Hengrove. Work needs to be carried
out in Kingswood town centre, Staple Hill, Downend, Warmley, Cadbury Heath, Longwell Green, Emersons
Green, Filton, Patchway, Hanham, Yate, Thornbury, Chipping Sodbury.
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How are the Bus stations being managed in Yate, UWE and Cribbs Causeway, Southmead hospital bus station,
Bristol bus and coach station, Broadmead city centre, Harbourside, Clifton Down station,
Old Market, Lawrence Hill Station, Westbury-on-Trym, Southmead, bus stops at south Bristol hospital,
Hartcliffe, Knowle and Brislington?
We have social distancing on the 75 route between The Wellington, Gloucester Road and Bedminster and route
34 Bristol city centre to Shirehampton, Avonmouth and Cribbs Causeway bus station.
The Government guidance from the the Department of Transport has requested local authorities to
work with bus operators on marshalling at key bus stands, extra cleaning of bus shelters, provision of hand gels.
What plans do south Gloucestershire Council, WECA Mayoral Transport authority and Bristol City Council have
to improve information on bus shelters and stations on social distancing notices and real-time information?
On public toilets: what plans does the Council have to reopen public toilets across the County with Town
and Parish Council so hand washing can be carried out? This is important and especially in tourist locations like
the Bristol Bath cycleway, Avon Valley Railway, Severn Beach, Chipping Sodbury, and Thornbury.
On bus services there is a need for an extension by the Department for Transport for Covid 19 bus
operators grant. Social distancing of buses – 20 passengers on a double decker, 10 passengers on a single
decker. Is WECA Mayoral Transportation Authority with North Somerset Council making the case for funding?
We are concerned about the bus service withdrawing of the following services:
X14 Chepstow bus station to Cribbs causeway bus station.
Newport bus station to Chepstow bus station and Bristol bus and coach station.
X5 Cribbs Causeway bus station to Portishead, Clevedon and Weston Super Mare. Operated by Stagecoach
West but with no public subsidies from Monmouthshire Council and Newport City Council and Transport for
Wales and WECA. Service terminates on the 14th June 2020.
The X5 is being rendered by North Somerset and WECA.
Service 19 Bath Spa bus station to Cribbs Causeway bus station via Hillfields and Kingswood needs an evening
service and Sunday services.
Hope these issues can be addressed.
What plans does the council have to provide extra cycling space pavements and Bus Stabling facilities in
with Department of Transport instructions?
On Air Quality the Hambrooke Iights scheme needs a review and the bus lanes.
Please bring our statement to the scrutiny commission.
David Redgewell South West Transport Network and Railfuture Severnside.

S2: Cllr Clive Stevens
Agenda 14 - Risk Report - importance of Commercialisation CRR1 and managing risk.
Dear OSMB
Unsurprisingly the very first risk on this report is numbered CRR1 “Long term commercial investments and
major projects.” It refers to City Leap and also the Harbour Review. Much of this relates to commercialisation
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and I am one of the Members of the Commercialisation Task Group (along with your Chair here and Anthony
Negus). I think CRR1 has the potential to become first in the list due to its importance too.
Therefore I think Commercialisation and CRR1 needs to come to scrutiny. I have already briefly discussed this
with the G&R Chair Cllr O’Rourke but I didn’t go much further than saying it needs to be looked at.
Here is some more flesh on that request:
1) Many of the ideas are not able to progress with any rigour because officers don’t seem to be able to get
rudimentary profit and loss for the particular area. So we don’t know if we invest in it whether it would deliver
more profit or a bigger loss. Denise Murray suggests this is a training issue.
2) Many of the ideas, because of lack of financial information, will fail to pass the strict business plan
requirements set by Finance. We have worked with Penny Fell to consider an interim “Investment Proposal”
check list to help progression (once they know their P&L). This should be scrutinised.
3) We have learned to our tax payers’ cost that Governance is such a big issue with LA businesses. They require
more scrutiny during the stages when they are eating up tax payers’ money (Which in theory they will pay back
later). More scrutiny requires more openness. The law around exempt information requires consideration of a
public interest test (LGA72, Sch 3, Part 1 clause 10). The prudent investment of public money and learning from
mistakes is public interest. I would request you consider this and ask Legal to justify why they think not. There is
no statute (as far as I can see), maybe case law, that has “shareholder value” as a reason for information being
exempt. Shareholder value is probably a part of public interest of course. And so is the successful investment of
public money into what will be huge commercial ventures (City Leap, Goram, Harbourside...)
Therefore for (3) I am after a cross party group (perhaps OSMB/Audit or a T&F) to simply pull together a letter
to ask the Chief Monitoring Officer (Tim, I hope you had a good break) to publish what he includes within the
public interest decision he takes each time he exempts material so his checklist can be scrutinised. Although this
thought has been prompted by BE, this issue will become even more important in the future and we need to
nail it now. I would like one or more Labour Members to join this group please, so it is de-politicised, and we
can work for the interest of Bristol’s Council Tax payers (and business rate payers too).
Thank you - Cllr Clive Stevens
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S3: Cllr Mark Weston
Question: CS17.1
Cabinet – 2nd June 2020
Re: Agenda item 17 – Bristol Energy
Statement submitted by: Councillor Mark Weston
AGENDA ITEM 17 – BRISTOL ENERGY UPDATE

I hope all Members will now have read this entirely exempt item and digested its
content. It remains disappointing that they were prevented from doing so prior to last
week’s EGM, although,
, perhaps the Mayor thought it better for his colleagues to remain in
ignorance a little while longer.
Make no mistake.

Here, is a triumph of hubris and vanity over humility.
For the benefit of those Labour Members who were not around at the time, I embed
below some the concerns put on public record by Conservative councillor Alastair
Watson back in 2015:MEMBER FORUM – 21 JULY 2015 CON. QUESTION 1
Question(s) to the Mayor from Councillor Alastair Watson
BRISTOL ENERGY
1. Is the Mayor aware of any other municipal energy companies in this country which have
proved to be commercially successful?
2. As the Mayor will be aware, we are told that this new venture “…. will be a different type of
energy company, being a force for social good not wholly driven by profit, supporting the
business of the Council and the City and generating a new revenue stream for the
Council…” Can the Mayor confirm which of these potentially conflicting aims has overriding
priority?
Reply from Cllr Cook, Assistant Mayor for Place:
There are no other municipal energy companies in the UK currently running however
Nottingham City Council is in the process of setting one up.
Quite simply, the company needs to be commercially successful, that is the first priority then,
after that, there is a balance to be sought between profit and social good. That will be an
ongoing discussion and is one of the reasons we have established the governance
arrangements in the manner that we have.
Supplementary Question 1:
Did we look to partner up and collaborate with some commercial organisations rather than
taking the risks in this way?
Reply from Cllr Cook, Assistant Mayor for Place:
There is always going to be a risk. Partnerships in the future may be a possibility but in the
first instance we want something set up on good principles. We are not ruling anything out in
the future. This is meant to be beneficial to the community as well as being profitable.
Supplementary Question 2:
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Price and service are the two main areas we have to look at if we are going to help people
pay for their energy. Do you have complete confidence that this council can be
entrepreneurial and customer orientated to look after the cost base so we can make enough
money so this company does not go bust?
Reply from Cllr Cook, Assistant Mayor for Place:
Given the information we have received over a long period of time I am confident that this
will be successful.

It is rightly said that ‘hindsight is a wonderful thing but foresight is better’.
The Mayor and his Deputy Cllr Cheney know well enough that the Conservative
Group has been sounding the alarm over this misadventure for the last four
years. We did so in response to every iteration of its business plans and promises of
eventual profitability. Of course, much of these warnings were forced to be made in
private because of constraints imposed by commercial confidentiality,
Ironically, this Administration chose to ignore the dictum of a former Labour
Chancellor, the late Denis Healey, who famously stated “when you’re in a hole, stop
digging”.
Since 2016, each decision to commit more resources into this doomed enterprise
has been one taken by the Mayor alone. This is especially so once he decided to try
to save the Authority’s investment by incorporating energy supply into the City Leap
prospectus.
Well, the second EY report ……
. This was Mayor Rees’s rescue plan and was repeatedly used to justify the
piling on of further debt and liabilities.

.
I hope to be proved wrong,

For these reasons, the cowardly attempt to share or put the blame on previous
Administrations for this fiasco is sadly predictable and equally contemptible. In any
event, the power to make Executive decisions under our system of governing is
completely vested in the Mayor’ not his deputies or Cabinet colleagues. As was the
case under his predecessor.
As soon as the dust settles around this colossal failure, the Bristol public will demand
to know who was willing to gamble taxpayers’ money in chasing these growing
losses, what can be done to prevent such a calamity from occurring ever
again, when will there be some accountability for the errors made, where does true
responsibility for this lie and why the executive allowed such a hopeless position to
escalate in this way?
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Accordingly, the Conservative Group supports the commissioning of an independent
formal inquiry into this matter. In order to assist or facilitate such an audit, we seek
assurances that all records pertaining to this subject will be preserved or protected
for the next five years.
The next local elections may deliver a new City Mayor, someone who is actually
committed to openness and transparency, who will want definitive answers to the
questions posed above. It would be extremely unfortunate if those efforts were
stymied by relevant information or correspondence having been lost or deleted
before this can take place.
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